Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 448,820,000$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year 437,606,000$

Calculation as of June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

Total OPEB Liability 376,486,000$   386,720,000$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 437,606,000   448,820,000

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (61,120,000)$   (62,100,000)$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

as a Percentage of the Total OPEB Liability 116.23% 116.06%

Disability Income Plan of North Carolina

13

Section 7:  Accounting Information

The table below is the sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate.

Table 16: Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability at June 30, 2017 to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.75%. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that System contributions will continue to follow the

current funding policy. Based on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Please see Appendix F for additional detail.

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

Discount Rate 2.75% 3.75% 4.75%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (51,961,000)   (61,120,000)   (70,300,000)

Disability Income Plan of North Carolina

14

Appendix A:  Detailed Tabulations of the Active Member Data

Table A-1: The Number and Average Reported Compensation of Active Members Distributed by
Age and Service as of December 31, 2016

Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & Up Total

Under 25 3,213   4,529   16   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   7,758

12,938   32,467   30,518   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   24,375

25 to 29 3,833   20,759   4,492   29   0   0   0   0   0   0   29,113

12,592   36,781   40,286   35,475   0   0   0   0   0   0   34,136

30 to 34 2,444   13,247   12,053   5,141   39   0   0   0   0   0   32,924

14,386   40,844   43,636   45,395   36,738   0   0   0   0   0   40,608

35 to 39 2,025   10,610   8,739   12,164   4,082   19   0   0   0   0   37,639

14,580   44,192   48,972   49,626   51,408   46,990   0   0   0   0   46,249

40 to 44 1,687   9,200   8,004   9,219   9,768   3,286   28   0   0   0   41,192

13,759   41,999   50,796   51,645   54,425   56,616   43,914   0   0   0   48,825

45 to 49 1,542   8,847   8,516   10,172   8,672   8,937   2,939   32   0   0   49,657

13,005   41,583   47,588   51,051   53,615   58,501   60,015   50,870   0   0   49,908

50 to 54 1,197   7,072   7,109   8,893   7,860   6,015   5,871   1,087   6   0   45,110

12,497   40,456   46,377   47,472   52,205   56,379   61,302   63,777   54,773   0   49,478

55 to 59 912   5,643   6,123   8,160   7,746   5,940   4,497   2,027   346   10   41,404

12,919   41,939   45,740   46,301   49,549   55,148   62,057   67,623   65,031   44,026   49,676

60 to 64 417   3,383   4,226   5,533   4,990   4,067   2,693   1,269   549   164   27,291

14,345   44,263   47,374   47,566   51,294   56,077   67,164   77,633   78,512   69,270   52,654

65 to 69 131   1,002   1,529   1,902   1,375   1,013   676   459   290   189   8,566

13,896   46,608   49,388   53,618   60,186   66,346   79,818   105,907   108,794   87,094   61,471

70 & Up 39   337   415   634   459   272   227   124   137   171   2,815

8,795   40,750   47,229   50,103   53,748   68,733   86,782   98,995   120,726   107,791   62,435

Total 17,440   84,629   61,222   61,847   44,991   29,549   16,931   4,998   1,328   534   323,469

13,341   40,267   46,589   48,998   52,574   57,207   63,264   73,515   85,860   87,441   46,923

Years of Service

Disability Income Plan of North Carolina

15

Appendix A:  Detailed Tabulations of the Active

Member Data

Table A-2: The Number and Reported Compensation of Active Members
Distributed by Age as of December 31, 2016

For confidentiality purposes, amounts for groups with fewer than 20 individuals are not shown.

Men Women

Age Number Compensation Number Compensation

18 1   2,676$   3   52,555$

19 18   161,936   16   137,186

20 53   804,333$   49   392,540$

21 158   2,589,949   137   1,698,559

22 306   6,545,870   594   10,138,253

23 682   14,788,995   1,907   41,593,541

24 1,068   27,953,717   2,766   82,241,886

25 1,334   41,307,705   3,499   110,300,963

26 1,597   51,980,899   4,086   134,357,072

27 1,827   61,361,041   4,323   149,294,446

28 1,901   67,014,134   4,283   151,539,727

29 1,812   65,666,308   4,451   160,978,544

30 1,924   74,437,735   4,369   164,574,055

31 1,990   80,677,464   4,456   170,914,240

32 2,082   87,741,403   4,490   177,261,492

33 2,090   93,596,949   4,539   183,928,146

34 2,225   103,134,723   4,759   200,718,209

35 2,296   106,124,141   4,981   214,825,700

36 2,343   115,654,651   5,084   223,300,992

37 2,414   122,245,992   5,131   226,863,891

38 2,375   123,453,237   5,220   236,814,867

39 2,449   128,573,118   5,346   242,901,169

40 2,467   135,208,191   5,449   249,629,482

41 2,460   134,173,972   5,296   245,503,006

42 2,533   140,187,465   5,762   264,714,662

43 2,631   141,275,173   5,768   268,167,110

44 2,766   151,134,086   6,060   281,194,368

45 3,028   168,697,607   6,513   303,869,606

46 3,312   183,032,728   7,232   337,041,406